CH \$240.00 509823

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM467713

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (Trademarks)
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK		03/29/2018	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WEALTHCARE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT IP, LLC
Street Address:	600 East Main Street, Suite 1240
City:	Richmond
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23219
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5098231	W
Registration Number:	4406438	COMFORT ZONE
Registration Number:	4200033	DEFY THE COMMON
Registration Number:	3780069	WEALTHCARE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
Registration Number:	3457400	FUNDGRA+DES
Registration Number:	2676196	FINANCEWARE.COM
Registration Number:	2569489	POWERING THE FUTURE OF FINANCIAL ADVICE
Registration Number:	2676195	FINANCEWARE.COM
Registration Number:	2641729	WEALTHSIMULATOR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2122942684

Email: trademarkny@winston.com

Correspondent Name: James Waters

Address Line 1: 2501 N. Harwood St., 17th Floor

Address Line 2: Winston & Strawn LLP

TRADEMARK REEL: 006303 FRAME: 0671

Address Line 4: Da	llas, TEXAS 75201
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	180253.00006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James Waters
SIGNATURE:	/James Waters by trademarkny/
DATE SIGNED:	03/29/2018
Total Attachments: 3	Delegas the and tif

source=SVB WealthCare Signed TM Release#page1.tif source=SVB WealthCare Signed TM Release#page2.tif source=SVB WealthCare Signed TM Release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006303 FRAME: 0672

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (Trademarks)

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (Trademarks) (this "Termination"), is dated as of March 29, 2018, and made by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation (the "Grantee"), to WEALTHCARE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT IP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 29, 2016, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 5, 2016 at Reel 5893 Frame 0814; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Grantee, and Grantee has agreed to, release its security interest in certain Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks" as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and Grantee hereby assigns and transfers to Grantor, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, Grantee's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, effective as of the date set forth above.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006303 FRAME: 0673

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name:

Title[,]

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Jurisdiction
W (& design)	5098231	12/13/2016	USA
COMFORT ZONE	4406438	09/24/2013	USA
DEFY THE COMMON	4200033	08/28/2012	USA
WEALTHCARE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT	3780069	04/27/2010	USA
FUNDGRA+DES	3457400	07/01/2008	USA
FINANCEWARE.COM (& design)	2676196	01/21/2003	USA
POWERING THE FUTURE OF FINANCIAL ADVICE	2569489	05/14/2002	USA
FINANCEWARE.COM	2676195	01/23/2003	USA
WEALTHSIMULATOR	2641729	10/29/2002	USA

TRADEMARK REEL: 006303 FRAME: 0675

RECORDED: 03/29/2018